





















































City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 160 of 267



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 161 of 267



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 162 of 267






City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 164 of 267






























Change Order Number: 1 Issue Date: 2020 Apr 28

Purchase Order: 4500593654

Req UQSt Project: Tennis Court Resurfacing

Vancouver Board of Parks and Recreation Contractor: Tomko Sports Systems Inc.
Attn: Ali Nayeri

2099 Beach Avenue
Vancouver, BC V8G 174

Phone: S-15(1)()

Once approved, this Change Order supersedes all previous purchase orders or change orders and constitutes the final authorized
amount. Execution of work is subject to the same terms and conditions of the original contract.

Description of Work: (provide short description work of additional work to be completed)

Resurfacing of 17 tennis courts at Queen Elizabeth Park as per the requirements outlined in Request for Quote
(RFQ) PS20190205, dated May 1, 2019 and the quote submitted by the Contractor on May 21, 2019 (attached).

**Attach supporting documentation for the request including cost estimate/quote, revised drawings, etc.

Work will be in accordance with drawing number:

Previous contract total (including PST) $105,911.62
Contract price will: (a) increase (including PST) $161,104.74
(b decrease (nclucing PST) ooy STt it e,
Contract total (including PST) §267,016.36 | 0 e et bo ntiied
Current projected completion date: 2019 Aug 30 Contract time will: a) increase days
Completion date as of this change order: 2020 Jul 31 b) decrease days

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 174 of 267




** |f funding for the project is within current budget and/or contingency, complete the first section below. If funding is from a new source,
complete the second section.

Funding Source: Current budget [ ] Contingency | Source: CPP-00093 & NPP-00057

Confirmed by: NAME SIGNATURE DATE
Dept. Finance  Steve Jackson May 15, 2020
Type of Funding:  |[_]| New funding Source:

: . **if request is for more than $50K of new Capital funding, it must be approved by Council through he quarterly budget
D Operatlng D Capltal adjustment process prior to proceeding. All new funding requests must be submitted through a shopping cart.

|:| Quarterly Budget adjustment has been requested (if applicable) | Council Review Date:

Confirmed by: NAME SIGNATURE DATE

Dept. Finance

Corp. Finance

To ensure compliance and minimize risk to the City of Vancouver, this change order must be reviewed and accepted by the Supply
Chain for execution:

Confirmed by: NAME SIGNATURE DATE

Supply Chain  Jessica Li

Approval of this Change Order is subject to the City of Vancouver's financial authority. Appropriate sign off must be obtained prior
to the performance of any work described in this Change Order.

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
Contractor acceptance  Jonathon Lee 2020 Apr 28
Consultant recommendation
Project Manager  Ali Nayeri 2020 Apr 28

Department Manager  lan Stewart 2020 May 15

Deputy General Manager

Copies of this Change Order should be kept on record and distributed as follows:

Copy 1 - PROJECT FILE Copy 2 - PROCUREMENT Copy 3 - CONTRACTOR Copy 4 - CONSULTANT

Work Order Number:

Changer Order Form (Rev. June 2015)

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 175 of 267



Acrylotex Tennis Court Surface Coating Quotation - Standard Colours Quote #:

Queen Elizabeth Park - City of Van JL-01/09/2019
Total Square Footage: 120,132
Total Square Meters: 11,172 17 Court (s)

To Supply All Labour, Materials, and Equipment To:

1 Pressure wash the entire surface with mechanical pressure washer.

2  Fill any major cracks or divots with tennis court crack filler and/or Court Patch Binder.

3 Inspectthe entire surface and clean the surface by mechanical blower.

4  Apply by squeegee 1 coat(s) of " Acrylic Resurfacer" as per
manufacturer's specifications. Total mixed material: 2,163 Gallons.

5 Inspectthe entire surface and clean the surface by mechanical blower.

6 Apply by squeegee 1 additional coat(s) of " Acrylic Resurfacer" to

Courts 1-4 as per manufacturer's specifications.
7 Inspectthe entire surface, remove any ridges, and clean the surface by mechanical blower.

8 Apply by squeegee 1 coat(s) of "Acrylotex Color Texture Coat" as per
manufacturer's specifications. Total mixed material: 1,335 Gallons.

9 Inspectthe entire surface, remove any ridges, and clean the surface by mechanical blower.

10 Apply by squeegee 2 coat(s) of "Acrylotex Fortified Color Finish Coat"
as per manufacturer's specifications. Total mixed material: 2,503 Gallons.

11 Line painting of: 17 Tennis court (s) with "Textured line paint" as per

manufacturer's specifications. The playing lines will be taped, and two coats of line
paint will be brush applied. All playing lines will be straight and true.

CONTRACT PRICE: $161,104.74
GST.: § 8,055.24
TOTAL PRICE: $ 169,159.97

TERMS: 25 % on confirmation - Deposit Prior to Start
75 % on completion - Cheque on Completion

WARRANTY
Tomko Sports Systems Inc. WARRANTIES ITS USAGE OF MATERIALS
AND WORKMANSHIP AGAINST EXCESSIVE FADING FOR
A PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS FROM COMPLETION. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE
PROBLEMS CAUSED BY THE MOVEMENT OF THE ASPHALT /SUB-BASE.
*** ALL EXISTING CRACKS IN THE SURFACE / ASPHALT WILL RETURN OVER TIME ***
IN ADDITION :

A If Pickleball court lines are to be painted on the surface it will be at a price of $350.00 plus GST per court

B Peeling due to sub surface moisture will not be warrantied as Tomko cannot confirm the presence of a moisture
barrier in the sub surface and cannot control the ability porosity of the subsurface.

C The above quotation does not include leveling of low spots (birdbaths). Due to the courts being on top of a resevoir Tomko i
unable to level out birdbaths without risking future peeling/cracking of patches.

Acrylotex Tennis Court Surface Coating Contract Quote #: JL-01/09/2019
Please complete the following to proceed with this contract:

CUSTOMER NAME : SIGNATURE :

DATE : P.O#:

COLOR SCHEME; PAD : Bruin Blue PERIMETER : Light Green

The above customer hereby accepts the terms of this contract and those terms of the
"Tomko Sports Systems Inc. Terms and Conditions" page, and of payment for Tomko Sports
Systems Inc. to under take the above quoted project.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 176 of 267
Tomko Sports Systems Inc. Confidential 2019-05-20







































City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 189 of 267










































City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 203 of 267



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 204 of 267















City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 209 of 267



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 210 of 267






















































City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 228 of 267





















Vancouver Field Sport Federation Capital Plan — Guiding Principles

These principles are intended to guide priority setting by the Vancouver Field
Sport Federation regarding capital investment in Vancouver’s field sport-
related facilities. The principles are developed based on the needs of the
member federations and field sport participants across the city.

1. The number of participants that could benefit from a project is important:
those projects that serve many users are desirable;

2. Projects that fill deficiencies in geographic distribution and/or improve
equitable access to field sport facilities in Vancouver;

3. Facilities that can host tournaments and large-scale events are important
to the users and to the city in terms of economic benefit.

4. New facilities or projects that increase overall capacity are most desirable;

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 235 of 267






S,
PICKLEBALL Vancouver Pickleball Association currently has 325 members

- 4

Who is playing pickleball?
Anyone could play, but the group
that seems to have become
regular players are baby boomers.
The senior age group has been
attracted to the sport because it
is easy to play, very social and less
stressful on muscles, tendons and
joints.

Pickleball is a fairly new
sport but very addictive.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 237 of 267



How may players would like to play on
designated pickleball courts?

How may players want to play on
outdoor courts?

What pickleball
players wish for:

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 238 of 267



Queen Elizabeth Park pickleball courts proposal

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 239 of 267



2. Projects that fill deficiencies in geographic distribution and/or improve equitable

access to field sport facilities in Vancouver

178 Tennis courts

Tk g,
Martie

et a

B b
. Al LAV 4 v nd

5

Univessity
Endawment Lands

: The Lnjversity
of British

SEATIEY ar -
& Totem Pales

21 JsnoLvEr HEHE
\a'w ver Seawalli® s 2
' 4
¢ %] . Canada Place ekl st ‘ m
;‘ O English Bay Beach [r2) = & 7
3 - ; Z
g Vancouver 2 - Foi a5
e ’z Huntings 81 E Hastings 51 EHeslings St  HASTINGS-SRISE
v C =
liseum of vancouver PUBIc 4 = & £ -

3 Vanc&‘er MOV e L
Gran vrllelbundo 2 !

Puhllc Market

' KITSILANG

ARBUTUS RIDGE

MeCleery Driving Range e

3 niyprsiy B W L CHF Ave
10 Columbia = WEST POINT
GREY.
g et i ot Au VY Eth Aue
i “ Pagific Spirit g
Regional Park
= o
6
ird
.'r”
Ly
DUNBAR-SOUTHLANDS
ShatighnessGolf .
RiCauntry Club, = B R
st
fona Beach
Regional Park
srEser Hives
= .

@

‘ HERRISDALE

David
; | -’ Lam P

F rqhi Centre

i 4 Broadway and Ash O FE Broadway Nails Spgo

4 i

{sal

W g Fowars A B

SHAUGHNESSY soUTH CAMBIE 17

Lo
Vanbisen .Eu'l'?ﬁ'* Fark

Botanical
Garden
%)
§ W LY
] &
o e
i &
2 e OAKRIDGE
i £BIR A =4
¥
Langara Golf GoWrs2
e |§| L
15 MARPCR E
P g
[z=] ' i
m’"w
LN o
. Google

Library, Central

@Trurl ying Pia
Olympic \"ﬂl:ge

MT PLEASANT

brary. Foorst

ol 8 :'-m:.mmi { i

;’-.. i

: _'I 2 : L v
i ' EAST SE1-33 4
< F e Gl 2

£ [T

* [1a]

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 240 of 267

==
Pl Apunog

reritwo

[z]

Fei Ampunog 0 pY ABPUNoR

— RENFREN-COLLIN Q\'\'Gilf

= 4
. £
; i\"- ' 11514 [)
: Eiaim | B B -
4 £ i ‘ g
o
£ 49 A S
SUMSET G KILLARNEY 40
% 2%, =
= 3 Imiperigl
souTH 3 e < E 41 Ave ‘4
VAN:;rJU\-‘t' VIGTORIA rn.\‘nv Ew *
Fraservigw )
b PIRERY o SEMarine D Golf Acadeny 7
i, 2 ) %
) L7 S g f Wafi
.:-—f'-"'”' v |
Mitchell fsland f o,

Ay N
e Map daa Tz



Proposal: create 19 pickleball only courts

173 Tennis courts
19 pickleball courts

2 uPoldst R '
E Hastings 81 Ebostga st s o

Tsmur-um_ E

. . . S -
w,,,m,n "N aricho
e ‘% -!! .,qm..m
g &

.Q;:glcn\giﬂg ‘ E 1iu ' 3 1‘1 Aoy z Elitave 4 A Braﬁtwo
A e i
: Lty ﬁ}g

i ’ Cﬂlumﬁl&

LI

e
BA L
& ‘e, o
g s
4 ]
m H
)
S XA

o ' ?
£ mE
gl

iy o
:Eﬁl'ﬁ‘llgf\'l' .<$ WLMEV ,‘jx

§
PLER fye
V|QTMIA’ EW & S
; E '«-l.i
% =03 o
¥

Frasmim
L Goimmmﬁyo 4 ‘l B |




A. Memorial South Park
2 tennis courts changed to
4 pickleball courts

B. Captain Cook Park
2 tennis courts changed to
4 pickleball courts

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 242 of 267






High interest and participation
Canadian Pickleball Tournaments 2017

British Columbia

players
. Kelowna 428
. Burnaby 233

. Coquitlam 209
. Chilliwack 140
e Abbotsford 138
. Surrey 112
. Kamloops 110

Ontario

* London

* Kingston
e  Waterloo
e QOttawa

* Kingston
e Hamilton

260
169
140
118
113

98

Alberta
players

. Spruce Grove 269
. High River 210
. Red Deer 205
. Edmonton 175
. Medicine Hat 114
. Penhold 95

Saskatchewan
* Regina 116

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 244 of 267












Benefits of hosting tournaments

Fans and tourists bring in money
that normally wouldn't be there.
This money benefits
accommodation providers, local
travel, shops — even car parks.

State of the Art facility at Monument Valley Park in Colorado Springs, CO, US

Vandalia, OH, US — opens new courts in Aug.2017

Sporting events and new stadia also
influence related sectors such as
construction, leisure and sports
retail, as well as tourism.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 248 of 267






On Jan 17, 2019, at 3:35 PM, Mack, Tiina <tiina.mack@vancouver.ca> wrote:
Hi,

Here is a suggested response, please review:

Park Board staff have worked with the Pickleball community to grow opportunities for outdoor pickleball. Queen
Elizabeth Park with Memorial Park West and John Hendry Park were selected together with the community, in order to
service pickleball players city-wide, and lines were added to 9 existing tennis courts in these parks during resurfacing
processes in 2016- 2017.

In 2019 there is a focus on East Vancouver for adding lines for pickelball on shared with tennis courts in Pandora and
Slocan Parks. In keeping with a plan for court improvements at Pandora Park, 4 additional courts, are to be provided as a
result of positive public engagement for this feature. (The provision for courts at Pandora Park is annotated on the plan
in this Board Report appendix: Pandora Park Board Report December 2018.pdf ). Construction is scheduled to begin in
2019, with opening in 2020, Staff look forward to engaging with the Slocan Park community this summer, to determine
if there is support for multi-lines to be added to existing tennis courts following a request from locals.

Also, staff have had several meetings with different pickleball representatives including the president of the Pickleball
Association over the last few months. We referred groups to the VanPlay process and submissions were made in the
VanPlay engagement. As it would be ideal to consult the broader community on possible locations and numbers of
courts, staff recommend that plans for future pickleball courts be wrapped into a sport court plan that is targeted to
evolve following the completion of VanPlay.

We are keen to help this growing community gain access to more outdoor and indoor court space and staff will continue
to engage with pickleball players.

From: McDonald, Erica

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 3:30 PM

To: Rosa, Donnie; Chan, Cheryl

Cc: Kulchyski, Jessica; Hutch, Dave; Mack, Tiina

Subject: RE: BOARD ENQUIRY - Pickle Ball Y Multi-use Outdoor Courts

Just an FYI to Tiina, Dave — we have had several meetings with different pickleball reps including the president of the
Pickleball Association over the last few months. We also referred groups to the VanPlay process - submissions have been
made.

We are keen to help this growing community gain access to more outdoor and indoor court space.
It would be ideal to consult the broader community on possible locations and numbers.

Additional food for thought — we have also been approached by Tennis BC, Padel Ball and other racquet sports as they
all want new, upgraded courts. My team is also currently looking at tennis court usage and management models. Not
sure if any of this has any relevance but thought | would mention it.

From: Rosa, Donnie

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2019 3:16 PM

To: Chan, Cheryl

Cc: Kulchyski, Jessica; Hutch, Dave; Mack, Tiina; McDonald, Erica
Subject: RE: BOARD ENQUIRY - Pickle Ball Y Multi-use Outdoor Courts

- s ; g s g o
Looping in Dave/Tiina as this would be in Tiina’s area | believe: City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-658 - Page 250 of 267
























































